“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 
and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof 
for the time being in force), the remuneration of ` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty Thousand only) excluding Taxes plus 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses, if any paid/to be paid to the Cost Auditor, M/s. Chandra Wadhwa & Co., Cost 
Accountants, New Delhi (FRN:000239), who were appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company for carrying out Cost

[...]

recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company, 
approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of consultancy fees to Dr. Nirmal Kumar 
Ganguly (DIN: 02316154), Non-Executive Director of the Company holding office of place of profit, for an amount not 
exceeding ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lacs Only) for the financial year 2022-23, being in excess of fifty percent of the 
total annual remuneration payable to all Non-Executive Directors of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors (which term shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, be

[...]

The Board at its meeting held on 11th May, 2022, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, had re-appointed M/s. Chandra 
Wadhwa & Co., Cost Auditors for carrying out Cost Audit of the Company for the financial year 2022-23 at a remuneration of  
` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty Thousand only) excluding taxes plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses. 

In accordance with provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration of the Cost Auditors which is recommended by the Audit Committee has been considered and

[...]

Responsibility Committee, Business Responsibility Committee and Risk Management Committee. The details of composition and 
terms of reference of these Committees are mentioned in the Corporate Governance Report.

SHARE CAPITAL

As on 31st March, 2022, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 70,05,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Crore and Five Lacs 
Only) divided into: -

i.	 69,55,00,000 (Sixty Nine Crore Fifty-Five Lacs) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each and 

ii.	 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 11% Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of ` 100/- each. 

https://www.artemishospitals.com/BackEndImages/downloads/Investorsdata/whistle-blower-policy.pdf
https://www.artemishospitals.com/BackEndImages/downloads/Investorsdata/whistle-blower-policy.pdf

As on 31st March, 2022, the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company is ` 13,23,77,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crore Twenty-Three Lacs and Seventy-Seven Thousand Only) an aggregate of 13,23,77,000 Equity Shares of ` 1/- each. 

During the year under review, the face value of Company’s Equity Shares was sub-divided from ` 10/- per Equity Share into  
` 1/- per Equity Share pursuant to the approval granted by the members on 9th September, 2021.

[...]

Your Company has not issued any equity shares with differential rights during the year under review. 

b.	 Issue of Sweat Equity Shares

Your Company has not issued any Sweat Equity Shares during the year under review.

c.	 Issue of Employee Stock Options

During the year under review, your Company had granted 6,96,700 (Six Lacs Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred) Stock 
Options exercisable into 6,96,700 (Six Lacs Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred) Equity Shares of face value of ` 10/- each 
fully paid-up to Dr. Devlina Chakravarty, Managing Director, being eligible employee, at the exercise price of ` 10/- per 
Option under the Artemis Medicare - Management Stock Option Plan 2021.

Further, pursuant to the sub-division of the Equity Shares of the Company from face value of ` 10/- each per share into ` 1/-

[...]

Board amended the Artemis Medicare – Management Stock Option Plan 2021 and revised the no. of Stock Options granted 
to Dr. Devlina Chakravarty, Managing Director to bring the same in line with the Sub-divided Equity Shares of the Company.

Accordingly, the revised no. of Stock Options stands at 69,67,000 (Sixty Nine Lacs Sixty Seven Thousand) Stock Options of 
face value of ` 1/- each exercisable into 69,67,000 (Sixty Nine Lacs Sixty Seven Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of  
` 1/- each fully paid-up.

The Company has obtained a Certificate from the Secretarial Auditors of the Company that the Plan has been implemented 
in accordance with the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 / SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and